
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for  
Children and Family Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday 23rd July 2012 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and on each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and/or pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant 
to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. School Organisation Framework 2011-2016  (Pages 1 - 206) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval for consultation on the draft School 

Organisation Framework for 2011-2016 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23 July 2012 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director of Children Families and 
Adults 

Subject/Title: School Organisation Framework 2011-2016 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Hilda Gaddum 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The attached draft School Organisation Framework for 2011-2016 sets out the 

Local Authority’s process for ensuring the provision of sufficient school places 
for children and young people resident in its area.  

 
1.2 The overarching Plan provides contextual data about Cheshire East and the 

policy within which decisions on school organisation matters will be made. 
 

1.3 Using January School Census data and forecasting methodology, the Annex 
provides an analysis of the supply of and demand for school places to inform 
school place planning across the seven Local Area Partnerships. The Annex 
will be produced each year using School Census Data and reviewed biannually 
each year to measure its reliability. 

 
2.0      Decision requested 
 
2.1 That the draft Framework within which School Organisation will operate is 

approved for consultation prior to final approval before implementation in 
November 2012. 

 
3.0     Reason for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Local Authority has a statutory duty, as strategic commissioner of schools 

places, to work within the legal requirements in relation to school organisation. 
It is therefore essential that the key policy that underpins this role is agreed in 
order that the priorities of this Local Authority inform its school organisation 
process. 

 
3.2 This five year strategic document is needed to inform Directorate policy matters 

related to school place planning, capital investment priorities and admissions 
policy and should be considered within the context of the Local Authority’s 
Children Families and Adults Plan 2010-2013 and the Strategic plan.  

 
4.0      Wards Affected  
 
4.1 All. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 
5.0      Lo
[...]
erpretative analysis of 
the data; 

• Some schools will perceive the SOP as a threat in that it may highlight the 
need to effect challenge and change in some settings. To mitigate this, the 
Framework should be consulted upon for endorsement by Primary and 
Secondary Heads groups; 

• The Framework is not a statutory requirement and this will be the first of its 
kind for Cheshire East Council.  

• The Department for Education are currently consulting on changes to local 
funding formulas for implementation from 1st April 2013. There are strong 
indications that a National Funding Formula may be introduced from 
2015/16. There are likely to be significant implications for funding on a 
school by school basis, which may impact on schools ability to provide 
surplus places. There are also likely to be reductions to levels of funding 
which may be held centrally by the Local Authority to provide additional 
support to schools to fund costs of additional places. 

 
 

Page 3



 

 
10.0  Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Framework is written at a time of rapidly changing legislative framework 

and educational landscape which has seen growth in the number of Academies 
and Free Schools. Central Government changes in relation to schools and 
education capital funding, schools admissions and Schools Funding Formula 
mean that the role of the Local Authority is changing. However, local authorities 
do still have a responsibility for commissioning sufficient school places for 
children and young people in its area.  

 
10.2 The Framework is informed by a data set relating to the population of Cheshire 

East, which will inform proposals. This data will be the subject of a biannual 
review and audit.  

 
11.0   Access to Information 
 
11.1 The School Organisation Framework includes: 
 

• School Organisation Plan 2011-2016 (Enclosed) 
• School Organisation Plan Appendices 1-16* 
• Annex – Review of School Places (Enclosed) 
• Annex Appendices 1-5 

 
 *These Appendices are available by contacting the report author. 

        
 Name: Barbara Dale 
 Designation:  School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
 Tel No: 01270 686392    
 Email: barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 4



 

BarbaraDale/V2 1 

Children, Families and Adults Services 
 

School Organisation Plan 2011-2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

BarbaraDale/V2 2 

 
 
 
Leave page blank

Page 6



 

BarbaraDale/V2 3 

Forward 
 
As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, the Local Authority has a statutory 
duty to review provision within its area and to establish future demands. This School 
Organisation Plan1 drives the overall School Organisation Framework and provides 
Cheshire East Council’s strategy for ensuring the provision of sufficient and suitable 
school places for all the children and young people resident in the Borough for the 
period 2011-2016.   This Plan should be considered within the context of the Local 
Authority’s ‘Children Families and Adults Plan’ 2010-2013, which is the single 
strategic overarching plan for all services delivering outcomes for children and young 
people. The Local Authority’s vision is we work together with children, families and 
adults in Cheshire East ensuring everyone thrives. The Local Authority values 
education and learning as a means to achievement recognising that all children have 
something to offer. A copy of the Children and Families Plan 2010-2013 can be 
viewed online at www.cheshireeast.gov.uk. 
 
The Schools White Paper, The Importance of Teaching, sought to reform the schools 
system by freeing schools from Government constraints, reducing bureaucracy and 
placing teachers at the heart of school improvement. The Education Act 2011 takes 
forward the legislative proposals in the Schools White paper and supports the 
Department's commitment to by removing unnecessary legal requirements on 
governing bodies, teachers and local authorities.

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 

held on Monday, 23rd July, 2012 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Hilda Gaddum, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey, Cabinet Support Member 

 
Officers 

 
Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service, Strategy, Planning and Performance 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

4 SCHOOL ORGANISATION FRAMEWORK 2011-2016  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services considered a report 
seeking their approval for consultation on the draft School Organisation 
Plan 2011-2016. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That consultation be undertaken on the draft School Organisation Plan 
within which School Organisation will operate, with a proposed 
implementation date of November 2012. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 9.09 am 
 

 



 


